## **Ulster County Legislature**



## Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee Meeting Agenda

June 5, 2024 at 5:00 PM

KL Binder Library 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, NY And Livestream at https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams

## **Committee Members:**

Gina Hansut, Chair Chris Hewitt, Deputy Chair Joseph Maloney Greg McCollough Richard Walls

**Call Meeting to Order** 

Pledge of Allegiance

**Approval of the May 1, 2024 Meeting Minutes** 

## Resolutions for June 18, 2024 Legislative Session:

- 1) **Resolution No. 221 -** Supporting Northern Dutchess Paramedics' Application For A Certificate Of Need To Provide Ambulance Service To Ulster County
- 2) **Resolution No. 272 -** Adopting And Issuing A Negative Declaration Under 6 NYCRR Part 617 State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) By The Ulster County Legislature For The Construction Of A Public Safety Radio Tower And Appurtenances To Be Located At Pitcairn Estates/Mt. Rd. (SBL 37.1-5-12.412) Town Of Olive New York Department Of Emergency Services
- 3) **Resolution No. 319 -** Amending Capital Project No. 607 Government Operations Center– Amending The 2024 Capital Fund Budget Department Of Public Works (Buildings & Grounds)
- 4) **Resolution No. 320 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$571,650.00 Entered Into By The County Urbahn Architects PLLC Department Of Public Works
- 5) Resolution No. 321 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$3,950.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Tectonic Engineering Consultants, Geologists & Land Surveyors D.P.C. Department of Emergency Services

- 6) **Resolution No. 322** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$154,350.00 Entered Into By The County Tectonic Engineering Consultants, Geologists & Land Surveyors D.P.C. Department of Emergency Services
- 7) **Resolution No. 323 -** Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 7 Of 2024, A Local Law To Allow Enrolled Volunteer Firefighters And Volunteer Ambulance Workers To Be Eligible For A Real Property Tax Exemption Under Real Property Tax Law (RPTL) § 466-a, To Be Held On Tuesday, July 16, 2024 At 7:10 PM
- 8) **Resolution No. 324 -** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Contract With The New York State Division Of Criminal Services Department Of Probation
- 9) **Resolution No. 325** Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 8 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Code Of The County Of Ulster To Establish The Department Of Assigned Counsel, To Be Held On Tuesday, July 16, 2024 At 7:15 PM
- 10) **Resolution No. 341** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In The Crimes Against Revenue Program District Attorney
- 11) **Resolution No. 342 -** Authorizing The Chair Of The Legislature To Execute A Certificate Of Assurance For A Grant Application To The United States Department Of Justice, Office Of Violence Against Women, For Federal Funding Related To Local Law Enforcement Grants For The Prosecution Of Cybercrimes District Attorney
- 12) **Resolution No. 343** Authorizing The Transfer Of Budgeted Funds From The Department Of Social Services To The Office Of The Ulster County District Attorney And Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget And Personnel Listing To Create Investigator Positions For The Ulster County Family Child Advocacy Center District Attorney
- 13) **Resolution No. 344** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement With The Department Of Justice For Asset Forfeiture Ulster County Sheriff
- 14) **Resolution No. 345** Requesting The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Town Of Ulster For The Use Of The Ulster Firearms Range Ulster County Sheriff
- 15) **Resolution No. 346 -** Requesting The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With SUNY Ulster For The Use Of Classroom On Campus Ulster County Sheriff
- 16) **Resolution No. 347** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Transfer Title Of An Ulster County Sheriff's Office Patrol Boat To The Greene County Sheriff's Office Ulster County Sheriff
- 17) **Resolution No. 348** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$13,231.92, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Visual Computer Solutions Inc. Ulster County Sheriff
- 18) **Resolution No. 349** Authorizing the Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With Ulster County Board Of Cooperative Educational Services (BOCES) To Provide Two (2) Deputy Sheriffs As School Resource Officers To Three (3) BOCES Locations Ulster County Sheriff

- 19) Resolution No. 350 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Kingston City School District To Provide A Deputy Sheriff As School Resource Officer – Ulster County Sheriff
- 20) Resolution No. 351 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Onteora Central School District To Provide A Deputy Sheriff's As School Resource Officer – Ulster County Sheriff
- 21) **Resolution No. 352** Authorizing the Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Rondout Valley Central School District to provide a Deputy Sheriff As School Resource Officer Ulster County Sheriff

**New Business** 

**Old Business** 

Adjournment